4 Place for Pre-Bid Meeting Maharashtra Public Service Commission, Trishul Goldfield Building, Plot 

No.34, Sector 11, Opposite Sarovar Vihar, Belapur CBD, Navi Mumbai 

4000614  

5 Bid Submission End Date 08/01/2026 at 15.00 

6 Bid Opening Date Will  be informed separately 

7 
Price of Tender Document 

Rs. 5,700/- (Rupees FIve Thousand Seven Hundred Only) (Non 
refundable) to be paid through Online Payment Modes  

8 
EMD 

Rs. 95,000/- (Rs. Ninety Five Thousand Only) to be paid through Online 
Payment Modes during Bid Preparation Stage. 

9 
Place of Opening Tender Offers 

Maharashtra Public Service Commission, Trishul Goldfield Building, Plot 
No.34, Sector 11, Opposite Sarovar Vihar, Belapur CBD, Navi Mumbai

[...]

1.2.4  Any queries relating to the process of online bid submission or queries relating to e-tendering System of Government of Maharashtra 

i.e. https://mahatenders.gov.in, in general is available at 24x7 Help desk, the contact of which is 0120-
4200462/4001002/4001005/6277781. 

1.3 COST OF TENDER DOCUMENT: 
The Bidder needs to submit non-refundable tender fee of Rs. 5,700/- (Rupees Five Thousand Seven Hundred Only) through online mode 
only.  

1.4 COST OF BIDDING: 
The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its tender, and the Tendering Authority shall in no case 
be responsible or liable for these costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the tendering process.

[...]

stage) and signed using individual’s digital certificate.  
(2) The Commercial bid shall be on fixed price basis, inclusive of all taxes. 
(3)  There should be no hidden charges.  

1.15 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) 
1.15.1.  Bidders are required to submit the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for Rs. 95,000/- [Rupees Ninety Five Thousand only] 
1.15.2 The EMD is to be paid through Online Payment Modes during Bid preparation. 
1.15.3 Unsuccessful Bidder's Earnest Money Deposit will be returned as per procedure of e-tendering.  
1.15.4 The successful Bidder’s Earnest Money Deposit will be returned upon the Bidder executing the Contract Form and furnishing

[...]

In case, L-2 bidder is not agreeable to provide services on L-1 rates then the contract may be awarded to L-
3 bidder on L-1 rates 

4.6 SECURITY DEPOSIT / PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE 
4.6.1 The successful Vendor shall furnish Security Deposit as a Performance Guarantee of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty  

Thousand only) in the form of Bank Guarantee valid for the contract period within Fifteen days of the receipt of notification of 
award / Letter of intent from the Tendering Authority. 

4.6.2 This bank guarantee should remain valid for a period of three months beyond the contract period.